“Adjustments” in the Financial Statements and therefore not included within the Group's adjusted profit figures. These adjustments will
include certain dual run costs such as the SaaS licenses themselves (prior to operational use of the system to which the licenses relate),
training relating to the Evolution programme, data migration activities and other operating costs that were not previously capitalised
(2020: £611,000 reclassified to adjusting expenses (see Note 6)).

In addition, as part of the strategy review currently underway the Directors consider that certain activities previously classified as
Research and Development administration expenses and certain selling and distribution administration activities are more appropriately
classified as Cost of Sales. Therefore for the year ended 30 November 2020, we have reclassified £0.1m from administration activities
(£5.1m from R&D and £1.7m from selling & distribution) to cost of sales. This has had no impact on the operating profit reported.

These adjustments have the following impact on the primary statements for the year ended 30 November 2020:

Consolidated Income Statement

Year ended 30 November 2020
As reported

£000

Restatement impact

£000

Restated

£000

Revenue 188,999 - 188,999

Cost of sales (115,034) (6,882) (121,916)

Gross profit 73,965 6,882 67,083

Operating expenses (61,489) 5,216 (56,273)

Impairment losses (953) 705 (248)

Profit from operations 11,523 (961) 10,562

Investment income 21 - 21

Finance costs (1,055) - (1,055)

Profit before tax 10,489 (961) 9,528

Tax (2,075) 182 (1,893)

Profit for the year 8,414 (779) 7,635

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income

Year ended 30 November 2020

As reported

£000

Restatement impact

£000

Restated

£000

Profit for the year 8,414 (779) 7,635

Other comprehensive expense (13,310) - (13,310)

Total comprehensive expense (4,896) (779) (5,675)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Year ended 30 November 2020 Year ended 30 November 2019

As reported

£000

Restatement

impact

£000

Restated

£000

As reported

£000

Restatement

impact

£000

Restated

£000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 49,322 - 49,322 49,107 - 49,107

Intangible assets 22,354 (3,338) 19,016 23,274 (2,220) 21,054

Property, plant and equipment 8,423 - 8,423 9,183 - 9,183

Right-of-Use asset 19,391 - 19,391 - - -

Defined benefit pension scheme surplus 665 - 665 976 - 976

Other receivables 63 - 63 939 - 939

Contract fulfilment assets 3,420 - 3,420 2,193 - 2,193

Deferred tax assets 5,333 - 5,333 3,457 - 3,457

108,971 (3,338) 105,633 89,129 (2,220) 86,909

Current assets
Inventories 18,594 - 18,594 22,151 - 22,151

Trade and other receivables 31,317 158 31,475 31,238 - 31,238

Contract fulfilment assets 728 - 728 844 - 844

Held-for-sale asset 4,793 - 4,793 1,428 - 1,428

Tax assets 2,030 603 2,633 382 422 804

Cash at bank 5,941 - 5,941 5,534 - 5,534

63,403 761 64,164 61,577 422 61,999

Total assets 172,374 (2,577) 169,797 150,706 (1,798) 148,908
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (61,491) - (61,491) (51,231) - (51,231)

Tax liabilities (163) - (163) (117) - (117)

Provisions (435) - (435) (1,585) - (1,585)

Overdraft (2,480) - (2,480) (4,006) - (4,006)

(64,569) - (64,569) (56,939) - (56,939)

Net current (liabilities)/assets (1,166) 761 (405) 4,638 422 5,060
Non-current liabilities

Other payables (20,987) - (20,987) (3,483) - (3,483)

Provisions (3,998) - (3,998) (3,868) - (3,868)

Deferred tax liability (3,339) - (3,339) (3,356) - (3,356)

Defined benefit pension scheme obligation (19,318) - (19,318) (6,951) - (6,951)

Borrowings (4,779) - (4,779) (16,534) - (16,534)

(52,421) - (52,421) (34,192) - (34,192)

Total liabilities (116,990) - (116,990) (91,131) - (91,131)
Net assets 55,384 (2,577) 52,807 59,575 (1,798) 57,777

Equity attributable to shareholders
Share capital 1,917 - 1,917 1,917 - 1,917

Share premium account 27,080 - 27,080 27,080 - 27,080

Own shares (841) - (841) (1,007) - (1,007)

Capital redemption reserve 94 - 94 94 - 94

Hedging reserve (65) - (65) (411) - (411)

Translation reserve (702) - (702) (497) - (497)

Retained earnings 27,901 (2,577) 25,324 32,399 (1,798) 30,601

Total equity 55,384 (2,577) 52,807 59,575 (1,798) 57,777

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS180

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Year ended 30 November 2020

As reported

£000

Restatement

impact

£000

Restated

£000

Profit before tax 10,489 (960) 9,529

Investment income (21) - (21)

Finance costs 1,055 - 1,055

Profit from operations 11,523 (960) 10,563

Adjustments for:

Pension GMP 170 - 170

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets 3,778 (740) 3,038

Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment 3,718 - 3,718

Gain on disposal of other asset (713) - (713)

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (949) - (949)

Gain on foreign exchange derivatives (625) - (625)

Share-based payment charge 705 - 705

Increase in provisions 1,443 - 1,443

Defined benefit pension scheme administration cost 37 - 37

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 19,087 (1,700) 17,387

Decrease in inventories 3,557 - 3,557

Decrease in receivables 2,520 (158) 2,362

Increase in contract fulfilment assets (1,111) - (1,111)

Movement in payables:

Increase in trade and other payables 6,012 - 6,012

Utilisation of provisions (2,284) - (2,284)

Cash generated from operations 27,781 (1,858) 25,923

Defined benefit pension scheme cash contributions (4,094) - (4,094)

Tax paid (2,589) - (2,589)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 21,098 (1,858) 19,240

Investing activities

Interest received 21 - 21

Proceeds on disposal of investment asset 1,560 - 1,560

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,900 - 2,900

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (5,801) - (5,801)

Purchases of other intangible assets (2,660) 1,858 (802)

Net cash used in investing activities (3,980) 1,858 (2,122)

Financing activities

Repayment of borrowings (12,000) - (12,000)

Borrowing facilities arrangement and commitment fees (226) - (226)

Interest paid (501) - (501)

Payment of leasing liabilities (2,523) - (2,523)

Net cash used in financing activities (15,250) - (15,250)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,868 - 1,868

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 1,528 - 1,528

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 65 - 65

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 3,461 - 3,461

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 183182

GLOSSARY

The use of Company refers to RM plc.

The use of Group refers to RM plc and its subsidiary
undertakings covered by the consolidated accounts.

CORPORATE WEBSITE

Information about the Group’s activities is available
at www.rmplc.com.

INVESTOR INFORMATION

Information for investors is available at www.rmplc.com.
Enquiries can be directed to Mark Lágler,
Company Secretary, at the Group head office
address or at companysecretary@rm.com.

REGISTRARS AND SHAREHOLDING INFORMATION

Shareholders can access the details of their holdings in
RM plc via the Shareholder Services option within the